



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

SAADIA SQUARE LLC,

Plaintiff Below-Appellant,

v.

SM LOGISTICS MEMBER LLC,

Defendant Below, Appellee,

and

SM LOGISTICS HOLDCO LLC,

Nominal Defendant Below -  
Appellee.

No. 396, 2021

On appeal from the Court of  
Chancery of the State of  
Delaware  
C.A. No. 2021-0931-MTZ

**APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF**

Raymond J. DiCamillo (#3188)  
Brock E. Czeschin (#3938)  
Nicole M. Henry (#6550)  
Christian C.F. Roberts (#6694)  
Alena V. Smith (#6699)  
RICHARDS LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.  
920 North King Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801

Dated: January 28, 2022

*Attorneys for Defendant Below-Appellee  
SM Logistics Member LLC and Nominal  
Defendant Below-Appellee SM Logistics  
Holdco LLC*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
I.    The Company and SM’s Role as Managing Member.....	6
II.   The Operating Agreement’s Distributions Provision.....	7
III.  Saadia Wrongfully Usurps SM’s Management Authority.....	10
IV.  The Court of Chancery Proceedings .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	16
I.    THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT SAADIA’S PURPORTED REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF SM AS THE MANAGING MEMBER WAS CONTRARY TO THE TERMS OF THE OPERATING AGREEMENT. ....	16
A.    Questions Presented .....	16
B.    Scope of Review .....	16
C.    Merits of Argument.....	16
1.    The Operating Agreement Expressly Provides That SM Shall Serve As The Managing Member .....	16
2.    The Provisions of Section 18-402 Have No Application Where, As Here, The Operating Agreement Expressly Provides For The Management Of The Company. ....	22

3.	Public Policy Supports Applying LLC Agreements According To Their Terms, Not Implying Terms To Which The Parties Never Agreed. ....	26
4.	Saadia is Not (And Has Never Been) the Company’s 100% Equity Member. ....	29
5.	Even if Section 18-402 Applied, Saadia Is Merely a Minority Member.....	37
	CONCLUSION.....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>A &amp; J Cap., Inc. v. L. Office of Krug,</i> 2018 WL 3471562 (Del. Ch. July 18, 2018) .....	17
<i>Achaian, Inc. v. Leemon Family LLC,</i> 25 A.3d 800 (Del. Ch. Aug. 9, 2011) .....	22
<i>Alliant Techsys., Inc. v. MidOcean Bushnell Hldgs., L.P.,</i> 2015 WL 1897659 (Del. Ch. Apr. 27, 2015).....	18
<i>Citadel Hldg. Corp. v. Roven,</i> 603 A.2d 818 (Del. 1992) .....	18
<i>CML V, LLC v. Bax,</i> 28 A.3d 1037 (Del. 2011) .....	27
<i>In re Color Tile, Inc.,</i> 2000 WL 152129 (D. Del. Feb. 9, 2000).....	34
<i>Desert Equities, Inc. v. Morgan Stanley Leveraged Equity Fund, II, L.P.,</i> 624 A.2d 1199 (Del. 1993) .....	16
<i>Domaine Assocs., L.L.C. v. Shah,</i> 2018 WL 3853531 (Del. Ch. Aug. 13, 2018) .....	23
<i>Harbinger Cap. P’rs Master Fund I, Ltd. v. Granite Broad. Corp.,</i> 906 A.2d 218 (Del. Ch. 2006) .....	32, 34
<i>JAKKS PACIFIC, Inc. v. THQ/JAKKS PACIFIC,</i> LLC, 2009 WL 1228706 (Del. Ch. May 6, 2009), <i>aff’d</i> , 979 A.2d 1111 (Del. 2009) .....	34, 35
<i>Kuhn Constr., Inc. v. Diamond State Port Corp.,</i> 990 A.2d 393 (Del. 2010) .....	18
<i>Lasker v. McDonnell &amp; Co.,</i> 1975 WL 1950 (Del. Ch. July 9, 1975) .....	33, 34

<i>Lillis v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 904 A.2d 325 (Del. Ch. 2006) .....	18
<i>Llamas v. Titas</i> , 2019 WL 2505374 (Del. Ch. June 18, 2019).....	25
<i>Lola Cars Int’l Ltd. v. Krohn Racing, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 4052681 (Del. Ch. Nov. 12, 2009) .....	26
<i>Monzo v. Nationwide Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 249 A.3d 106 (Del. 2021) .....	16
<i>Multi-Fineline Electronix, Inc. v. WBL Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 431050 (Del. Ch. Feb. 2, 2007) .....	18
<i>Obeid v. Hogan</i> , 2016 WL 3356851 (Del. Ch. June 10, 2016).....	25, 26, 38
<i>Pers. Decisions, Inc. v. Bus Planning Sys., Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 1932404 (Del. Ch. May 5, 2008), <i>aff’d</i> , 970 A.2d 256 (Del. 2009) .....	16
<i>Rainbow Navigation, Inc. v. Yonge</i> , 1989 WL 40805 (Del. Ch. Apr. 24, 1989).....	18
<i>In re SubMicron Sys. Corp.</i> , 291 B.R. 314 (D. Del. 2003), <i>aff’d</i> , 432 F.3d 448 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	34
<i>TravelCenters of Am., LLC v. Brog</i> , 2008 WL 1746987 (Del. Ch. Apr. 3, 2008).....	17
<i>United States v. Saadia</i> , No. 07-cr-0663-BMC (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 6, 2010), ECF No. 448 .....	36
<i>W. Willow-Bay Ct., LLC v. Robino-Bay Ct. Plaza, LLC</i> , 2007 WL 3317551 (Del. Ch. Nov. 2, 2007), <i>aff’d</i> , 985 A.2d 931 (Del. 2009) .....	17
<i>White v. Curo Tex. Hldgs., LLC</i> , 2016 WL 6091692 (Del. Ch. Sept. 9, 2016).....	18
<i>Wild Meadows MHC, LLC v. Weidman</i> , 250 A.3d 751 (Del. 2021) .....	16

**STATUTES & RULES**

6 *Del. C.* § 18–1101(b).....17, 27  
6 *Del. C.* § 18–402 .....22, 24, 38  
6 *Del. C.* § 18-301(d) .....32

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Robert L. Symonds, Jr. & Matthew J. O’Toole, *Symonds & O’Toole on Delaware Limited Liability Companies* § 9.05[C] (2019).....24, 25
